

No. 16-466

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the California Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
*Product Liability
Advisory Council, Inc.
1850 Centennial Park Dr.
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300*

ALAN E. UNTEREINER
*Counsel of Record
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
auntereiner@robbinsrussell.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE SERIOUS CONFLICT AND CONFU- SION IN THE LOWER COURTS OVER A CRUCIAL DUE PROCESS LIMITATION ON SPECIFIC JURISDICTION | 9 |
| A. There Is Widespread Confusion Concerning The Meaning Of The Nexus Requirement..... | 10 |
| B. Without Further Clarification Or Refinement By This Court, “Relates To” Is Not A Meaningful Or Predictable Standard | 12 |
| C. The “Substantial Connection” Test Used Below Imposes No Meaningful Or Predictable Limits On Relatedness..... | 14 |
| D. A “Sliding Scale” Only Compounds The Indeterminacy And Lack Of Predictability | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| E. The Decision Below Ignores And Undermines This Court’s Recent Teachings..... | 19 |
| II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS RECURRING AS WELL AS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT TO PRODUCT MANUFACTURERS BOTH LARGE AND SMALL..... | 21 |
| A. The Issue Arises With Great Frequency | 21 |
| B. The Issue Is Enormously Significant | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |
| APPENDIX..... | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Baldwin v. Alabama</i> , 472 U.S. 372 (1985)..... | 11 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... | 2, 9, 13 |
| <i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) | 13 |
| <i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 498 U.S. 807 (1990) (order)..... | 4, 17 |
| <i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)..... | 4, 10, 12, 17 |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical and Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) | 24 |
| <i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) | 3, 10, 12 |
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... | 2 |
| <i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)..... | 5, 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Kulko v. Superior Court of California</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978) | 2 |
| <i>Nowak v. Tak How Investments, Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996) | 21 |
| <i>O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007) | 11, 12, 18 |
| <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) | 15 |
| <i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</i> , 746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000) (en banc) | 11 |
| <i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 897 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1990), rev'd, 499 U.S. 585 (1991) | 4 |
| <i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010) | 11 |
| <i>Thomason v. Chemical Bank</i> , 661 A.2d 595 (Conn. 1995) | 12 |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) | 14, 15 |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) | 9, 10, 24 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) | 15 |
| Statute and Rules | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) | 13 |
| S. Ct. Rule 37.2 | 1 |
| S. Ct. Rule 37.6 | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Other Authorities and Materials | |
| Born, <i>Reflections on Judicial Jurisdiction in International Cases</i> , 17 GA. J. INT’L & COMP. L. 1 (1987) | 25 |
| Buehler, <i>Jurisdictional Incentives</i> , 20 GEO. MASON L. REV. 105 (2012)..... | 22 |
| 1 BUSINESS AND COMMERCIAL LITIGATION IN THE FEDERAL COURTS § 2:25 (2011)..... | 11, 12 |
| H. JAMES, RODERICK HUDSON (1980) | 13 |
| McFarland, <i>Dictum Run Wild: How Long-Arm Statutes Extended to the Limits of Due Process</i> , 84 B.U. L. REV. 491 (2004) | 21 |
| Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> (No. 89-1647) (filed April 24, 1990) | 4 |
| Simard, <i>Meeting Expectations: Two Profiles for Specific Jurisdiction</i> , 38 IND. L. REV. 343 (2005)..... | 18 |
| Twitchell, <i>Why We Keep Doing Business with Doing-Business Jurisdiction</i> , 2001 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 171 (2001) | 24 |
| Weintraub, <i>A Map Out of the Personal Jurisdiction Labyrinth</i> , 28 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 531 (1995) | 22 |
